

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 25, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 655-2022

REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR ADDITIONAL PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS IN THE MUNICIPALITIES OF MANAOAG, SISON AND SAN MANUEL, PANGASINAN UNDER SCHOOLS DIVISION OF PANGASINAN II

WHEREAS, Schools Division of Pangasinan II has manifested to the Provincial Government of Pangasinan its desire for the establishment of additional public school districts in the 4th, 5th and 6th Districts of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan fully supports this noble intention as it would ensure the improvement of delivery of services considering the bigger size of the public school districts covered by Schools Division of Pangasinan II;

WHEREAS, the establishment of additional public school districts in the Municipalities of Manaoag, Sison and San Manuel would eventually foster the attainment of educational goals of the Department of Education in the Province of Pangasinan through a better administrative functional system;

WHEREAS, one of the main thrusts of the present administration is the enhancement of adequate and high quality education in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the establishment of additional public school districts in the Province of Pangasinan is aimed towards the attainment of the policies and procedures of the Dept. of Education in the maintenance and operation of public schools;

WHEREFORE, on motion of Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 655-2022 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to request, as it is hereby requested, the Department of Education for additional public school districts in the municipalities of Manaoag, Sison and San Manuel, pangasinan under Schools Division of Pangasinan II;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Secretary Sara Z. Duterte, Department of Education, for her information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

D DG. LAMBINO MAI Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)